# uttarakhand 02

# **BJP** to expose anti-reservation mindset of Congress: Singh

PNS ■ DEHRADUN

The Bharatiya Janata Party ■ will "expose" the intention of the Congress to end reservation. Stating this, Lok Sabha member and BJP scheduled caste Morcha national general secretary, Bhola Singh alleged that statements made by Congress leader Rahul Gandhi in USA amount to denigrating the Dalit and backward sections in India in addition to denting the image of the nation. He should seek an apology from the nation for this, Singh said.

Addressing the media at the BJP State office here on Saturday, Singh said that statements made by the Congress leader abroad had once again proved that the Congress is against the constitution and reservations in India. "By talking about endreservation, Rahul Gandhi has revealed the thought process of his party which is against the SC, ST and OBCs. He should seek a public apology for what he said abroad. Our SC, ST and OBC Morchas will raise this issue with the public at the district level to expose the real face of the Congress.

PNS ■ HARIDWAR

charyakulam, the resi-

Adential educational in-

stitute founded by Yoga

Guru Ramdev and Acharya

Balkrishna, clinched several

gold and other medals at the

three-day CBSE National

Yogasan North Zone Cluster

Competition-2024 held at Gargi Girls School, Meerut.

Notably, 1500 students

Acharyakulam wins several

gold, silver medals at CBSE

**National Yogasan Competition** 



The Congress ruled the nation for 57 years and misconstitutional procedures for its own political gains. They never tried to implement the principles behind reservation in the real sense. The Congress government under Jawaharlal Nehru had rejected the Kaka Kalekar report on reservation for backward classes in 1956. They had worked to ensure BR Ambedkar's defeat in the Lok Sabha election of 1952 and 1954 to end his social

political life. Indira Gandhi imposed the Emergency in 1975, crushing the soul of the constitution. The Congress made 25 amendments in the constitution from 1966 to 1977 for its own benefit. Apart from this, the Congress party also advocates provision of reservation for Muslims, which is against the constitution framed by Ambedkar. While Article 370 was in place, the Dalit community never got reservation in Kashmir but this never caused any botheration to the Congress," he said. Singh compared this to works done by the BJP governments at the Centre first under Atal Bihari Vajpayee and currently under Narendra Modi as the Prime Minister for the welfare of SC, ST and OBCs. He claimed that the BJP government at the Centre has been working consistently for the uplift of the deprived sections of society with considerable success also being achieved in this di-

should think out of the box

in a rapidly changing and

evolving world. The gover-

nor suggested that instead of

becoming job seekers, the young graduates should be-

providers. In the ceremony

the governor conferred de-

CONVOCATION SEREMONY

## Youth to play important role in development journey of India: Governor

PNS ■ DEHRADUN

urday that its students won The governor lieutenant general (retd) Gurmit 18 gold medals and four silver medals. While in boys Singh has said that the youth under 19 category, Ninam will play a major role in the Hemraj won the gold medal development journey of Gopal Singh and Vatashvi India. Ĥe said that India has become the fifth largest won the gold medals in boys and girls groupings respec-tively in individual architececonomy of the world and it is moving forward on the path of betural yogasan under 17

coming the category. Besides, in the third largest economy of world. The governor was adfirst convocation of the COER University Roor-



Saturday. Congratulating the students, the governor said that they will find better career opportunities in the field of artificial intelligence, quantum computing, space and cyber technology. He said that communication is important in today's world. He said that the youngsters

grees and medals to the meritorious students. The ceremony was presided over by the registrar Manish Kumar. The vice chancellor Ankush Mittal presented the annual report of the univer-

## under 14-19 age categories group traditional Yogasan from 120 schools partici- under 14 category for boys and girls, the students won three trophies, Senior functionaries of including 15 gold medals.

## Schools host cleanliness drive under Swachhata Hi Seva 2024

Acharyakulam said on Sat-

C tudents of several schools Sunder the Municipal Corporation of Haridwar area took oath for cleanliness and conducted cleanliness drives under Swachhata Hi Seva 2024 on Saturday. The organisers of the programme said that the schools had hosted these on the instruction of the municipal Varun Chaudhary. They further said that the theme of the drive was Swab-Swachhata Sanskar Swachhata.

The schools which partici-

pated included Jwalapur Inter College; Government Higher Secondary School, Kharkhari; Government Girls Inter College Kankhal; Anandmayi Seva Sadan, Mahila Inter College Haridwar; Diksha Rising Stars Public School Haridwar and MD Public School Jag-

Among those present at the programmes in schools was the chief sanitation inspector, sanitation Inspectors and the principals of all the participat-

## Sainik School cadets secure high marks in **UPSC, NDA examination**

The cadets of Sainik School Ghorakhal (SSG) secured high marks in the UPSC National Defence Academy (NDA) examination. According to the school officials, a total of 60 cadets cleared the UPSC NDA written examination, demonstrating exemdedication academic excellence. This achievement reaffirms the school's legacy of producing future leaders for the armed forces and reflects the institution's commitment to holistic education and rigorous train-

In light of this, the principal of the school VS Dangwal congratulated the qualified cadets, faculty and staff for their collective effort in achieving this milestone and advised the cadets to stay focused until they achieve their final target. Notably, SSG has been significantly contributing towards NDA entries since its inception and has been the proud recipient of the Defence Minister's Trophy nine times. The primary objective of the Sainik Schools is to prepare students academically, mentally and physically for entry into the NDA and Indian Naval Academy (INA).

# Tndia Post, Dehradun divi-

## कार्यालय नगर निगम, देहरादून 🎉

सार्वजनिक सीलबन्द निविदा सूचना

नगर निगम, क्षेत्रान्तर्गत स्थित ओल्ड मसूरी रोड व्यवसायिक योजना के अन्तर्गत निर्मित दुकानों को प्रीमियम के आधार पर आबंटन करने हेतु निविदा प्रकाशन की तिथि से दिनांक 05.10.2024 की अपरान्ह 2.00 बजे तक सीलबन्द निविदा आमंत्रित की जाती है। निविदा प्रपत्र एवं निविदा की शर्ते किसी भी कार्यदिवस में नगर निगम के भूमि अनुभाग कक्ष सं0-23 में सम्बन्धित पटल से निर्धारित शुल्क अदा करने के उपरान्त प्राप्त कर सकते है. तथा नगर निगम देहरादून की वेबसाईट www.nagarnigamdehradun.com पर भी उपलब्ध है। निविदायें दिनांक 05.10.2024 को गठित निविदा समिति के समक्ष खोली जायेंगी

पत्रांक 2479 / भूमि-2024-25 दिनांक 21.09.2024

नगर आयुक्त

# DAV college students seek increased police presence

PNS ■ DEHRADUN

The president of the student union at DAV PG College Siddharth Aggarwal informed that they have asked the Dehradun senior superintendent of police Ajai Singh to boost security measures on campus by increasing police personnel ahead of the student union elections. This move comes after a recent clash between student groups, which escalated to the point where police had to intervene with a lathi charge to re-

Notably, an altercation was reported on Friday involving two groups of students at DAV PG College. Following a heated argument, the situation escainto violence prompting immediate intervention from police officials. To prevent further escalation, the police resorted to a lathi charge

Questioned about this,

LHHWR00001474479

Aggarwal informed it occurred when a group of external students visited the college and got into a dispute with a few current DAV students. The dispute initially centred around student union elections but eventually led to a violent clash. Police arrived at the scene to address and resolve the situation, he said.

He further expressed his concern regarding the incident of violence prior to the election, which poses a threat to the safety and security of the college students. To prevent similar situations in the future, they have requested the SSP of Dehradun to increase the police presence at the college to ensure that unauthorised individuals do not disrupt the college environment.

Despite the said incident at the college, the administration has not

Corporate Office: ICICI Home Finance Company Limited ICICI HFC Tower, Andheri - Kurla Road, Andheri Office: 3rd Floor, Shop No. 21/42, Rajpur Road-2, Near Cross Road Mall, Dehradun UK- 248001

Branch Office: 1st Floor, Ashirwad Tower, Model Colony, Near Rajpur Mor, Haridwar-249407.

Rs. 28,80,913/-

10, 2024

per above schedule.

The Prospective Bidder(s) must submit the Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) RTGS/ Demand Draft (DD) (Refer Column E) Limited Branch Office Address mentioned on top of the article on or before October 09, 2024 before 04:00 PM. The Prosigned copy of Registration Form & Bid Terms and Conditions form at ICICI Home Finance Company Limited Branch the article on or before October 09, 2024 before 05:00 PM. Earnest Money Deposit Demand Draft (DD) should be from favor of "ICICI Home Finance Company Lit.d.—Auction" payable at Dehradun, Hardwar.

For any further clarifications with regards to inspection, terms and conditions of the auction or submission of tenders, is Company Limited on 9920937300.

The Authorized Officer reserves the right to reject any or all the bids without furnishing any further reasons. For detailed thems and conditions of the sale please visit these. Market is the click for my

Borrowers to repay the amount mentioned in the notice within 60 days from the date of receipt of the said notice.

of the said rules of the Security Interest Enforcement Rules 2002 on this 17th Day of the September of the 2024.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

ubject to the charge of secured Creditor the amount and interest thereon.

Details of Property taken in possession are herein below

**GRIHUM HOUSING FINANCE LIMITED** 

Whereas, the undersigned being the Authorised Officer of Grihum Housing Finance Limited (formerly known as Poonawalla Housing Finance

known as Magma Housing Finance Limited and originally incorporated with name of GE Money Housing Finance Public Unlimited Company)

erein after referred as Secured Creditor of the above Corporate/Register office under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Ass

of the said Act read with Rule 3 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules 2002, issued a demand notice below dated calling upon the bel

The borrowers having failed to repay the amount, notice is hereby given to the borrowers and the public in general that the undersigned has taker possession of the property described herein below in exercise of powers conferred on him/ her under Section 13 (4) of the said Act read with Rule 8

The borrowers in particular and the public in general are hereby cautioned not to deal with the property and any dealings with the property will be

The borrower's attention is invited to provisions of sub-section (8) of section 13 of the Act, in respect of time available, to redeem the secured assets

and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 (hereinafter referred as the "said Act") and in exercise of the powers conferred under Section 13 (12)

29,70,108/-

Rs. 2,97,011/-

shown any concern or taken any action to enhance security measures on campus. Regarding this matter, the college principal, SK Singh said that a police post has been established on the college premises to address and monitor any such incidents.

Commenting about

violence before the student union election, a retired professor of Shri Guru Ram Rai (SGRR) University, Atul Gupta highlighted the issue, attributing it to impatience, intolerance and dominance among students. He commended the government's decision to implement a 'one day, one election' process for student union elections as a measure to reduce violence compared to past years. To address the issue of pre-election violence,

October 10, 2024

October 09, 2024

before 05:00 PM

AMOUNT IN

Rs.983852/-(Rupees Nine Lakh

Eighty Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Two Only)

payable as on 09/07/2024 along with interest @ 16 p.a. till the he called upon the local administration to handle the matter responsibly, he

# THE PIONEER CLASSIFIEDS

My son ARHAN ALI Class 9th Sec 'E' name school recorded parents name mistakenly recorded as SANWAR ALI and SABANA BIBI and whereas her/his correct name is SANAWAR ALI and SHABANA BEGUM as mentioned in all other documents. That the deponent wants to enter the correct name of himself and his wife as SANAWAR ALI & SHABANA BEGUM in place of their incorrect names.

In my Army Record my name is mistakenly recorded as **BALWANT SINGH and whereas** his correct name is BALWANT SINGH PANWAR as mentioned in all other documents. I BALWANT SINGH PANWAR S/o BHAGWAN SINGH ARMY NO 4068294W RANK EX HAV Name BALWANT SINGH PANWAR R/o GRAM HARIPUR NAWADA P.O. NAWADA DEHRADUN UTTARAKHAND. I have changed my correct name in my Army record vide Affidavit 21.09.2024 before Dehradun.

In my High School Marksheet (Roll No. 25111951, Reg. no. U123/81372/0028) my Father's name is wrongly written as GANESH PAL whereas his correct name is GANESH PAL SINGH. His correct name should be enrolled. Nitin Rawat S/o- Ganesh Pal Singh R/o-67/3, Arkhund, P.O. Arkhund, Rudraprayag, Uttarakhand.

No.7895110463 One original Power of Attorney dated 27/07/2007 related of my property property bearing no.727, having total area measuring 287.68 Sq Mtrs out of which covered area measuring 76 Sq Mtrs Situated at Indira Nagar Colony Dehradun duly registered in the office Sub-Registrar-2, at Dehradur in at Book no.1, Vol.225, at Pages 313 to 322 on Serial No.1166 and registered on 27.07.2007 have beer actually lost somewhere and not found inspite of various efforts. It some found above document please nformed to the below given address

Smt Anshul Garg W/o Shri Sachin Garg R/o-1253/2, Indra Nagar Colony, District- Dehradun M.No. 7895110463

## <u>Disclaimer</u> The Pioneer does not take

responsibility for the content for the advertisement (Display/Classified) carried in this newspaper. The paper does not endorse the same Readers are requested to verify the

For advertisement booking 9045057787, 8909212518 Email: pioneerdoon@gmail.com

**POSSESSION NOTICE** 

## MOHD BILAL, FARAZUL HASAN, AISHA NAAZ SECURE PACKAGINGS A(Within Municipal Limit), Roorkee, Pargana & Tehsil Roorkee Distr. Haridwar. And Boundaries Of The Property East By- Plot Of Akram. West By- Plot Shikha Rai, North By- Passage 15 Ft. Wide South By- I and Of Vsahpal Rana. sity and narrated its achieve South By- Land Of Yashnal Rana **Postal Dept to conduct** Sd/- Authorised Officer Grihum Housing Finance Limited Place: ROORKEE, UTTARAKHAND quarterly postal court Dated: 22.09.2024 (Formerly known as Poonawalla Housing Finance Limited) for their customer on Canara Bank, Regional Office, Chandwani Market,

NAME OF

PNS ■ DEHRADUN

September 27

**⊥**sion will organise a quarterly postal court on September 27 at 4 PM to engage with its valued customers and address their needs effectively. The officials of the department said that this initiative has always been an annual event in Dehradun aiming to facilitate prompt resolution of customer complaints. To ensure efficient assistance, it is required that complaints concerning the Department of Post are based on precise and thorough information. The officials have confirmed that this programme will take place this year as well. Public complaints related to postal services, particularly registry, parcels, BP, money

orders and savings bank, are welcomed for review in the upcoming court session until September 26. These complaints should be submitted, individually, in writing to the undersigned official at the Dehradun division, with 'Complaint for Postal Court' clearly stated at the top of the complaint letter. The officials further added that the postal court will not entertain complaints in the following scenarios: cases that the court has already resolved; cases currently in progress at the Consumer Forum; cases settled by the Directorate General of Posts; cases that the Postal Court has previously processed; or cases that lack

clarity will not be accepted.

नगर निगम, देहराँदून

	ा सिडिकेट Syndicate	Arya Nagar, Above Reliance Smart Point, Jwa	ilapur, nariov	(For Immovable Property)			
W	Whereas, the undersigned being the Authorized Officer of the Canara Bank under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and						
E	Enforcement of security interest Act, 2002 (Act. No. 54 of 2002) and in exercise of powers conferred under section 13(12) read with Rule 3 of Security						
In	Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002, issued a demand notice calling upon the Borrower/Surety/Owner/s as given below to repay the amount						
m	mentioned below within 60 days from the receipt of the said notice. The borrower/Surety/Owner/s having failed to repay the amount, notice is hereby						
gi	given to the Borrower/Surety/Owner/s and the public in general that the undersigned has taken Symbolic Possession of the property described herein						
below in exercise of powers conferred on him/her under section 13(4) of the said Act read with Rule 8 & 9 of the said Rules. The Borrower's attention							
is invited to provisions of section 13 (8) of the Act, in respect of time available, to redeem the secured assets. The Borrower/Surety/ Owner/s							
in particular and the public in general is hereby cautioned not to deal with the property, and any dealings with the property will be subject to the charge							
of Canara Bank, Respective Branch for the amount detailed below and interest together with expenses thereon.							
S. No.	Branch & Name of the Borrower/Guarantor	Description of Immovable Property	Date of Demand & Possession Notice				

_			Notice	•
1.	Chandra, Smt. Nidhi Chandra W/o Late Sh. Nitin Chandra Add1.: Khasra no. 395m & Khasra no. 405m Located at village Bhagtanpur Aabidpur, Ibrahimpur, Uttrakhand, Add 2.: R/o H no. 156 Mohalla Khassaban, Jawalapur, Haridwar-249407, Add 3.: Flat no. C-517, Block C, 2 BHK, 5TH floor khasra no. 1112 SUPER Area 81.78 sq mtr. situated at Rishabh Tower, Jurs Country, Pargana Jawalapur, Tehsil & District Haridwar, Smt. Nidhi Chandra W/o Late. Sh. Nitin Chandra, Add 1.: R/o H no. 156 Mohalla Khassaban, Jawalapur, Haridw	Abidpur Urf Ibrahimpur Pargana Jawalapur tehsil & dist. Haridwar. Boundaries: East- Land of others, West-Chakroad, North-Chakroad, South- Land of other person.  Property 2. EMT of flat no. C-517, Block C, 2BHK, 5TH Floor khasra no. 1112 super area 81.78 sq mtr situated at Rishabh tower, Jurs country, pargana Jawalapur,tehsil & district Haridwar having a carpet area of (Approx) 696.06 Sq.ft. i.e. 62.180 Sq. Mt. ar-249407, Add 2.: Flat no. C-517, Block C, 2 BHK, 8 sq mtr. situated at Rishabh Tower, Jurs Country,	Date of Demand Notice 10.07.2024  Date of Possession notice 19.09.2024	Rs 91,58,535 as on 01.07.2024 + Interest w.e.f. 01.07.2024 + Expenses in A/c 125000578447, Rs 8,32,355.14 as on 01.07.2024 + Interest w.e.f. 01.07.2024 + Expenses in A/c 184001857696 and Rs. 26,80,773 + interest w.e.f 19.06.2024 + Expenses in A/c 160000795120
2.	Branch: Haridwar Shivlaiknagar Sh. Kush Tyagi S/o Sh. Braham Singh Tyagi R/o Add1: Plot No A10, Lucky Project Colony, Jamalpur Kalan Jwalapur, Haridwar, Uttarakhand 249407, Add2: Part of Plot No. 69, Khasra No. 85/2/5, Lucky Vihar Jamalpur Kalan, Jwalapur, Haridwar, Uttarakhand 249407 & Smt. Anshu Tyagi W/o Sh. Kush Tyagi R/o Add1: 143-2, New	EMT of all that of residential property at Part of Plot No. 69, Khasra No. 85/2/5 measuring East-40ft, West-40ft, North-15ft and West-15ft situated at Lucky Vihar, Jamalpur Kalan, Pargana Jwalapur, Teh. & Distt. Haridwar (Out of limits of Nagar Nigam Haridwar). Total Land Area measuring 600 Sq. Ft. i.e. 55.76 Sq. Mtr. Boundaries; East- Land of other person, West-Rest Part of Plot No. 69, North- Way 20ft. wide, South-Land Khasra No. 85/2/6.	Date of Demand Notice 28.05.2024 Date of Possession notice 19.09.2024	Rs. 13,42,854.32 as on 27.05.2024 + Interest w.e.f. 28.05.2024 + Expenses - Recoveries after 27.05.2024 in A/c 160000197199 and Rs. 81,411.00 as on 27.05.2024 + Interest w.e.f. 01.05.2024 + Expenses - Recoveries after 27.05.2024 in A/c 164001324975
3.	Branch: Kotdwar M/s Tirupati Cable Industries Prop. Sh. Vikash Sharma S/o Sh. Rohtash Sharma Sh. Vikash Sharma S/o Sh. Rohtash Sharma R/o C 15, SEC 01, Sigaddi Growth Centre, Kotdwar, Pauri Garhwal, Uttara- khand 24614,	EMT of all that of Industrial Factory (Lease Hold Land) marked as Plot No. C-15, situated in sector No. 1 of Industrial Area (IIE Kotdwara), Siggadi Growth Centre, Sigaddi, Kotdwar, Pauri Garhwal (Uttarakhand). Total land area 1172.19 Sq. Mtr. Boundaries: East- Plat. No. C-16, West-24 Mtrs. Wide Way, North-24 Mtrs. Wide Way, South-Water Nala.  16.06.2024 in A/c 170002173892 and Rs. 43,25,791 Expenses - Recoveries after 16.06.2024 in A/c 2181	Demand Notice 18.06.2024  Date of Possession notice 19.09.2024  1.96 as on 16.0	Expenses Recoveries after 16.06.2024 in A/c 125002141295, Rs. 34,24,991.03 as on 16.06.2024 Interest w.e.f. 18.05.2024 + Expenses Recoveries after 06.2024 Interest w.e.f. 02.04.2024
Ĺ	Dated: 21.09.2024	Palace: Dehradun		Authorized Officer, Canara Bank

Although every possible care and caution has been taken to avoid errors or omissions, this publication is being sold on the condition and understanding that information given in this publication is merely for reference and must not be taken as having authority of or binding in any way on the writers, editors, publishers, and printers and sellers who do not owe any responsibility for any damage or loss to any person, a purchaser of this publication or not for the result of any action taken on the basis of this work. All disputes are subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of competent court and forums in Delhi/New Delhi only. Readers are advised and requested to verify and seek appropriate advice to satisfy themselves about the veracity of any kind of advertise to any contents published in this newspaper. The printer, publisher, editor and any employee of the Pioneer Group's will not be held responsible for any kind of loss, consequences and further product-related damages on such advertisements.